

SUPREME COURT No. 22-1337  
CASS COUNTY CASE No. LACV025752

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

**SIMRANJIT SINGH,**

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

**MIKE MCDERMOTT,**

Defendant-Appellee.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR CASS COUNTY  
HONORABLE CRAIG M. DREISMEIER,  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**Matthew M. Sahag**  
DICKY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: [matthew@iowajustice.com](mailto:matthew@iowajustice.com)

---

## PROOF OF SERVICE

On January 20, 2023, I filed this brief electronically through the EDMS system, which will serve the parties:

Michael T. Gibbons  
[mgibbons@woglaw.com](mailto:mgibbons@woglaw.com)

Christopher D. Jerram  
[cjerram@woglaw.com](mailto:cjerram@woglaw.com)

/s/ Matthew M. Sahag  
**Matthew M Sahag, AT#0008849**  
*Counsel of Record for Plaintiff-Appellee*  
DICKEY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: [matthew@iowajustice.com](mailto:matthew@iowajustice.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
<b>I.    DEFENDANT FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN TO SHOW           THE ABSENSE OF DISPUTED FACTS IN THE           SUPPORTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....</b>	9
A. <u>The cow’s unattended presence on Interstate 80 constitutes prima           facie evidence McDermott breached his duty of care .....</u>	11
B. <u>McDermott exercised exclusive control over the cow because he           was its owner.....</u>	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	15
CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b><u>Iowa Supreme Court</u></b>	
<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012).....	11
<i>Banwart v. 50th Street Sports, L.L.C.</i> , 910 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2018)....	10
<i>Bass v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2016).....	15
<i>Bitner v. Ottumwa Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1996).....	10
<i>Fritz v. Parkison</i> , 397 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 1986).....	12
<i>Interstate Power Co. v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 1999). .....	11
<i>Knapp v. Simmons</i> , 345 N.W.2d 118 (1984). .....	11
<i>Klobnak v. Wildwood Hills, Inc.</i> , 668 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 2004). .....	12-13
<i>Leaders v. Dreher</i> , 169 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1969).....	13
<i>Steward v. Wild</i> , 195 N.W. 266 (1923) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009). .....	12
<i>Weber v. Madison</i> , 251 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1977).....	12
<i>Winger Contracting Co. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 926 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2019)..	10
<b><u>Iowa Court of Appeals</u></b>	
<i>Mohr v. Langerman</i> , 858 N.W.2d 36, 2014 Iowa App. LEXIS 1038 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	11

*Other Authorities*

61A C.J.S. *Motor Vehicles* §1926 (2002) ..... 12

*Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules*

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) ..... 10-12

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.903 ..... 16

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101 ..... 7
